NEW JERSEY OFFICE
1040 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH, STE 601
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034

LAW OFFICES

BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC

TWO BALA PLAZA, SUITE 510
BALA CYNWYD, PA 19004

610.667.6200
FAX 610.667.9029
www.brodskysmith.com

NEW YORK OFFICE
240 MINEOLA BOULEVARD
MINEOLA, NY 11501

CALIFORNIA OFFICE
9595 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 900
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212

856.795.7250 516.741.4977 877.534.2590
January 16, 2019
President/CEO
GMA Accessories, Inc.
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South Hackensack, NJ 07016

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.

To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous

substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an

action to redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

GMA Accessories, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Producr’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Cover Girl Active Pro Sport Jump Rope - Burlington Coat Factory GMA Accessories, Inc.
cord Warehouse Corporation

UPCH#8 85998 95579 8 Burlington Coat Factory

CGSDE-1009 Holdings, LLC

Sea 6 ACC 09269 47750928 4 1/1 Burlington Stores, Inc.

FLTUSA

5394535

V 26049 -

Series-8 Fitness Weighted Jump Rope — Five Below, Inc. GMA Accessories
cord

UPC#400029209574

Model#SDE-1041

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure — Cover Girl Active Pro Sport Jump Rope: The exposures that are the
subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product.
Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be
exposed to DEHP by dermal absorption through direct skin contact with the cord during routine use when
the cord is handled with bare hands. When the jump rope cord comes into contact with bare skin during
jump rope exercise, direct dermal exposure to DEHP is possible. When the cord comes into contact with
clothing during jump rope exercise, DEHP from the cord can absorb to clothes and these clothes will
become a source of DEHP dermal exposure. If the jump rope is stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP
that leaches from the cord may contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces are
subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while direct mouthing of the product does

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with
subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Route of Exposure — Series-8 Fitness Weighted Jump Rope: The exposures that are the
subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product.
Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be
exposed to DEHP by dermal absorption through direct skin contact with the cord during routine use when
the cord is handled with bare hands. If the cord is handled with wet hands or comes into contact with wet
skin due to perspiration when exercising, DEHP skin permeation rates from aqueous solutions are faster
than neat DEHP permeation. When the cord comes into contact with bare skin during jump rope exercise,
direct dermal exposure to DEHP is possible. When the cord comes into contact with clothing during jump
rope exercise, direct dermal exposure to DEHP is possible. When the cord comes into contact with
clothing during jump rope exercise, DEHP from the cord can absorb to clothes and these clothes will
become a source of DEHP dermal exposure. If the jump rope is stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP
that leaches from the cord may contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces are
subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while direct mouthing of the product does
not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with
subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least July 5, 2018 for the Cover Girl Active Pro Sport Jump Rope; and July 22, 2018 for the Series-
8 Fitness Weighted Jump Rope; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Singerely,

EvanY. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65). A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 16, 2019 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEQO

GMA Accessories, Inc.

c/o George Altirs

3 Empire Blvd.

South Hackensack, NJ 07016

On January 16, 2019, 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 16, 2019, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

@
3)

“4)

&)

Dated: January 16, 2019

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing parties, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

EvanJ, S n'lﬂ
Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Honorable Nancy 9'Malley
Alameda County District Attarmay
1225 Fallon Streer, Room 300
Qakiand, CA 94612

The Honarabie Michael atweil
Aipine Caunty District Attorney
17300 Hwy 19, PG dox 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Hanorabte Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attorney
798 Court Street

iackson, CA 95642

The Horarable Michael Ramsey
Burte County District Attcmey
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barhara Yoak
Calaveras County District Attorney
391 Mauntain Ranch Read

5an Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable sohn Matthew 3eauchamo
Lolusa County Bistrict Atiarney

346 Fifth Swreer, #2101

Calusa, CA 95932

Cantra Zasta County District Atomey
300 Ward Siteer
Martinez, CA 33553

Tha Honorsble Trigg

The 4onoranle Yern diarsan

orade Zounty DisTrist Attarney

51
Macarnlle, £A 354857

Main Srreet

Tha Honorable Usa Srittcamp
Frasno Counry District Atzorney

2220 Turtare Swreet, #1000
Frasna, CA 33721

The Sonoradie Dwayne Stawart
Sienn Caunty District Attcrmey
125 35, Murdeel Straes

Willows, CA 95983

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County Districe Attamey
825 5™ Street, Fourth flaor
Euraka, €A 35501

Silberr Stero
Imperial County Uistrict Attarmey
340 West Main Street, Surte 102

El Cantre, CA 32243

The Honorable

The Hanarable Thamas Haray
Inyo County Sistrict Attamey
P20 Box, Drawer D

indapendence, CA 93526

The Honorabie Lisa Graen
Karn County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bamersfield, CA 93301

The Hanarable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1300 '‘Wast Lacay Toulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County Distrnct Attarney
255 North Forhes Streer
takeparr, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The donorable Stacay Montgamery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, £A 96130

The Honorabie iackie tacay

Los Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Temple Streer, Suite 13000
Las Angeles, CA 90012

The Hanorable David Linn
Madera County District Aitorney
202 ‘Wast Yosemite Avenue
Piadera, CA 932637

The Hencraine Edward Serberiar
Marin County Siserict Attorney
3501 Jwic Canter Orve, Raom 130
Sasn Rafael, CA 34903

The Honorable Thamas Cooke
Mazriposa County Distric Attormey
5202 lanes Sireet, 3., 8ox 730
Mariposa, £ 35338

The Honorsbie T David Eyster
Mendauno County Cistnet Artorney
160 Marth State Sireer, 2 C. Box 1066
Ukian, CA J5482

Mercad County District Attorney

The Honorabie Larry Mor

550 'N Main Straec
Merczdg, ZA 35340

The Honoranie jard
Maodec Coupty Dis
204 3, Toert

Alturas, JA 3

The Honorabie Desn Flipoo
Mantaray Jauney Sistrct Amomay
P O.Box 1132

Sziinas, ZA 93902

The Honerabie Allisan maley
Napa Zouncy Cistrict Attarnay
Larithers Building

93z Parkway Mall

A3, Bax 720

Napa, CA 34533

The Hoorabie Siifford Newei
Nevada Zounty Distnct Attorney
201 Cammercial Straet

Aevads Zity, CA 35353

The Henoraole Tonv Rackauckas
Grange Caunty Distrizt Artarnay
01 Jvic Zanter Drive West
Sants Ana, €A 52701

The Honorable 2. Scatt Swens
Placar Counoy Sistrict Atiomey
10B10 lustice Center Driva, Suits 240
Roseville, CA 35673

The Honoraile David Halliszar
Plumas County District Attarney

20 Main Street, Racm 104
Quincy, A 95971

The Aanoracie Micnaet nestnin
Rivesrside Counly Oisirict Attorney
3960 Crange Streer

Riverside, CA 92501

The Hanarable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County Districz Artorney
301 3 Street

Sacramentg, ZA 35814

The Honorable Candice Haoper
San Senito Caunty District Attarney
419 3" Straet, Secand Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

3an 8ernardina County District Attarney
303 ‘West 3" Street, 6™ Floar

San Bernardino, CA 324151502

The Honorabie Bonnie Jumanis
5an Diego County District Attarmey
330 'N. Broadway Street

San Diega, CA 92101

The Honorable Gearge Gascon

5an Frandsca County Sistnct Attsmey
350 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frandsco, €A 94103

The Honorable Tori Verher Salazar
Sar: loaguin Caunty Distnect Atworney
222 2ast \Weber Avenue, Rcom 202
Siockicn, €A 35201

The Honorzbie Dan Dow

San luis Sbispa County District Attcrney
1033 P3lm Street, 47 Foar

5an tuis Chispo, €2 93408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagsiaffa
5an Mateo Zounty District Attomey
400 Zouncy Tzntar, #4

Redwood City, CA 94063

The Honarabie jovez Sudlay

Sanra Sarhara Zounty Dismet Attornay
1312 5anra 3arbara
Sarira 3arpara, TA 33

Honarable §
Sants Jara Jounty Distict Artarnaey
70 Ajasc Aeading Soraer, Wast Ning
, ZA 351:0

y Rasarn

3an ;

The Honorabie ieff Aasail

Santa Zruz Zaunty District Afzorney
70% Scean Srraet, Room 2C0

Sarta Cruz, ZA 35060

The Haror3oie Stephanie 3riagart
Shasm County Districr Attornay
1355 Mest Street

Redding, £A J60C

The Haonoraale Lawrance 3llen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthouse Squara
Downieville, CA 953356

The Hanarabie james Kirx Andrus
Sistiyou County District Artornay

? 3. Box 536

Yraka, TA 36037

The Hanorahle drishna Abrsms
Solano Tounty District Attarnay
675 Taxas Straef, Suita 4500
Fairfield, TA 94533

The Hanorable Jill Ravitch

Sanoma County District Attarmey
600 Administration Drive, Raam 2121
Santa Aosa, £A 25403

The Hanarahble Birgit Fladager
Stanistaus County District Attorney
332 27 sveer, Suite 3uu
Mudesto, €A 93354

The Hanorable Amanda Hopoer
Sutrer County District Attormey
463 Second 3traet, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, CA 35991

The Hongorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attornay
444 Oak Steet, Raom L,

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Hanorable Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Attorney
P.0. Box 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Hanorabie Tim Wara
Tulare County Distriet Attarney
221 South Moaney Saulevard
Rm 224

\isalia, CA 92291-4593

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuclumne County District Attarney
423 Narth Washingtan Sireet
Sanora, CA 3527

The Honorabie Gregary Torten
Ventura Zounty Distric: Atterney
800 South Yictoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33003

The Hanorzbie leff Reisiz
Yoio County District Attamey
301 Secand Street
Waoodlang, CA 93635

The Honorable Patrick McGracs
Yuba County District Actarmay
2i5 h Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

The HonamRole Mika Fayer

Artnrmad

304 ity Hall Zast
200 Narth Mamn Steae~
Las Angetes, ZA 30

The Honarabla lames Sanchar

Sffice of the ity Artormey. Sac-amanto
215

Sacramenta €A 35514

Streer, 4 Floor

The Honorabre Mar3 \W_ g}
Office af *ha Tiry Atrormey 3an Diagc
1200 Third Auvenue, Sutie 1520

San Ciego, CA 32101

The Honarabie Dennis Herrers

Office of the Tity Attarney, San Francisco
1Dr Cariton 3. Goodlar Place

San Francisca, CA 34102

The Hanorable Aicnard Dayie

Office af che £ity Attorney, San jose
200 East 5anra Cara Street, 16™ flocr
3an laose, TA 95113

Offica of the Caiifornia Attamey Senerai
Prapasiticn 85 Enforcement Regorting
ATTN: Prap 33 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suita 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-a550



27 CLR Appendix A
Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER ANC TCOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
T he feilowing summary has beer grepared oy the California Cffice of € rvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA |, the 1eac agency For the
imptementztion of the Safa Crinking water and Tox:c Enforcemert A ¢t of 1886 {cocmmaenly kncwn as “Prepesiticn £5"} A copy cf this summary must ce
included as ar attachment tc any netice of viclator served upon an allegec violator of the Act. The summary provides basir infermaticn abcur the
grevisiens of the taw, and is intended i serie cnly as a conventent scurca of ganeral infermation. 1T)s net intended te provide avtheriauve guicance cr
the meaning or spplicaticn of the faw, Please refer te the sttute and CE HHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citaticns telow; for further infcrmaticn,
SCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BAS!S FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NCTICE RELATED TO YCUR BUSINESS. CONTALT T,
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text cf Propesiticn €5 [Heslth ard Safery Code Sactiors 25248 € through 25248.13) is available online at
http://cehka.ca.gov/propESAaw/P651aw72CC2.htmi. R eguiaticns that provide mere specific guidance on compliance, and thst specify procedures o ke
fcilowed by the Stte in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of tha Califorma Code cf R egutanars, sectians 28162 threugh
27CC1. These implementing regulations are avaiiabie online at: httg: /fcehha.ca.gov/preg65/aw/P65R egs. html .
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
Tre “Propesition 85 List” Under Preccsition 65, the lezd agency [CE RRA | publlishes a list of chemicals that are kncwn te the Stste of Califerma w
cause cancer and/er reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are places on the Propcsition 65 ist if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defecis or cther
repreductive harm, such as damage tc female cr male reproductive sysiems cr ¢ the deveisping fetus. This 1ist must be updated 3t least once 3 yezr The
current Prepesiticn 65 list of chemicais is availabie on the CEHHA website 3t hiip: Jwww cehhz.ca.goy fprop6S/prep6S _listNewlisthtml
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55 B ustnesses that preducs, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invaelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellewing:
Clear 3nd reasonable warnings. A business s required ic warn a person nefore “knowingly and intentionally” exocsing that perscn © 3 listed chermical
uniass an axemption apelies. The warming aivan must be “clear and reasonable,” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemicai

ivoivad is known ¢ Cause cancer or Hirth defects or other reproductive harm; and 12} be giver in such 3 way that it will effectively reach the gerscr
ed below

before he or sheis axoGs2d 1¢ that chemical Scme exgcsuras ars ax2mpt frem the warning recuirament under cerain circumstances discuss
Promibigon from discharges into drinking water A ousiness must ~of know'ng'y discharge or ret2ase 3 iisted chemical 1nto watar or oNto and whera it
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one 2f the governmental officials noted above imitiates an enforcement acuon within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in vialation of Propositicn £5 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each viclaton. In additon, the DUSINESS Mgy
be ordered by a court to stop committing the vicladcn.

A private party may nat file an enforcement action basad on certain axposures (f the alleged
ayposures, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business o correct the allégad violation.
_dln exposure to alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violatr's pramises © the extent o : /
T exposure to 3 Proposition 65 listed chernical 1n a food or beverage prepared and s0ld on the ileged violalor's premises thatis primarily '”[e_f‘-dEd for
ymmediate consamption on- or off- pramises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the foed. and was formed Dyr ccaking or
sirmilar pregaration of ford er bevarage compenents necessary to rancer the fecod or bevarage palatabie or o avord micrabiolog!cal contaminanan,

L& exposure [0 enviranmartal tobacce smeke caused by 2ntry of persens (other than amoloyees) on pramises owned .ar operated by the 3lleged viclater
where smoking 1s permitted at any locatior on the oremises,

__4in exposure to listedt chemicals tn engire axhaust, to the axtent the axgcsure cecurs inside 3 faality owned cr operated by the alleged viciater ana

s1olator meets specific conditons. For the following types of

nsite consumption is permitted by law:

primarily intended far carking ncn-commercial vehicles

If a grivate party alleges thar 3 viclaticr cccurred based on cre of the ex
renice of special ccmpliance procadure and preef cf cemgiiance form

A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclater fer thesa axposuras, Cr reccver ina
resmbursement for costs and aticrney s fees, if the nctice was served on cor after Cctcker 5, 2C13, anc
within 14 days cf berng served notice:

crrectec the alleged viclaticn,

greed tc gay a civil penalty of $5CC (sukject tc change as ncted belcw! tc the private party within 3C days, and

LN otified the grivate party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T he written natificanan te the cnvate-pary must include 3 ngtice f spucial camgliance precedure and preof of comptiance form completed By the alleged
viclataras ditected |n the actice. Cr Al 1, 2C1S, and every five yizars theresfter, the dellar ameount cf the civii penalty will be adjusted bv' the judicial
Ccuricil based cr the change in the annual Califcrnia Censumer Price Index. The Judicial Ceuncil wiil publish the dcllar ameunt of the adjusted ciuil
peralty at gach five-year imerval, wgether with the date of the next scheauled adjustment,

A sllegen walame may sansty these conditiens enly cne time for 3 slaiaticn arsing fram he s
The satisfzction of these conditiens does nor prevent the A ttorney General, & distnct aKGiney, 3 €ity sHormey of a city of greater than 75C,CCC scpulauer,
cr any full-time city prosecuter with the consent cf the district attcrney, frem filing an enfcrcement action against an alleged violater The amqunt oT any
civii penalty for a viclanon shall be reduced to reflect any payment maade by the alleged violater for the sami alleged violatinn to a private-party

A copy of the nctice of special comgliance orocedure and prect ofzompliance farm is included with this nctice and can be dewnloaded from CEH =4 s
weksite at http://oehha.ca.zcv /propESAaw/o65/aw72C03.himi The notice is reproduced here:
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Name of Ncticing Barty or atorney for Noncing Party
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posures aescrited sbove, the private party must first provide the alleged J'oiater 3
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A cremics! known [C the STETe € CaLSEe Carcer Cf regrieucT

i v, thech

rerdar ha foce or beverage satambie or rc avoid microgiclogical coneminancn
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PART 2
Ceruficaticn ¢f Complhian ~ _ ,
A eurate completin 7 s form will dEmerstrate that jou ars now r compliares i C3lforris S esite ara Safery € ode §ISIA5.E foc e slimal sciucr
14 days of youreca g

[
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this notce. . '
| hereGy agree 10 pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this natice, a civil penalty ot $5CG to the Noticing Party only and certify thatl have complied with Health

and Safety Ccde §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurarely
showing its placement on my premises;

'_l Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Noticing Party. and atiaching a copy of that warning and a phetograph accurately - IS placement
on my premises; OR

| Etiminating the alleged exposure. and attaching a satement accurately describing how the alleged ex posure has beer eliminated

C ertification .
My staterrents cn this ferm, and cn any attachments to it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best af my kncw!edge and oelief ar\d are mec‘!e' in goed faith
I have carefully read the instructions ta comglete this form. | undersmnc that if | make a fatse statement on this form, | may be subject tc additienal penainas

under the Safe Crinking Water and Texic Enforcement A ct of 1986 (Proposition 65) R

Signzture cf alleged violater or autherized representstive Cste

Name and title of signatary
FOR FURTHER INFGRMATICN ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATICNS

Con@ct the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6SGC or via email =
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



